

What's New at FAX, June 2021 June 29, 2021

FAX providing free rides when City of Fresno Cooling Centers open

On days when the outside temperature is over 105 degrees, the City of Fresno opens its cooling centers from 1:00 pm to 7:00 pm. During these times, FAX provides transit service to designated cooling centers.

City of Fresno designated cooling centers and the FAX routes they are serviced by are:

- Ted C. Wills Community Center, 770 N. San Pablo is accessed via Routes 22, 33, and 35.
- Frank H. Ball Community Center, 760 Mayor Avenue is accessed via Routes 32, and 34.
- Mosqueda Community Center, 4676 E. Butler is accessed via Routes 26, and 34.
- Pinedale Community Center, 7170 N. San Pablo is accessible via routes 1, 26, 32, and 34.
- Romain Community Center, 745 N. First Street is accessible via routes 33, 34, or 35.
- Holmes Community Center, 212 S. First Street is accessible via routes 1, 22, 34.
- Inspiration Community Center, 5770 W. Gettysburg is accessible via Route 12.
- Einstein Park, 3566 E. Dakota Avenue is accessible via Route 28.

- Quigley Park, 808 W. Dakota Avenue is accessible via Route 22.
- Melody Park, 5935 E. Shields Avenue is accessible via Route 45.
- Lafayette Park, 1516 E. Princeton Avenue is accessible via Routes 1, 39.
- Mary Ella Brown Community Center, 1350 E. Annadale Avenue is accessible via Route 32.



FAX offering Courtesy Shuttle Service between Veterans Home and Courthouse Park

On June 1, 2021, FAX, through the Fresno Economic Opportunities Commission (FEOC), resumed the free Shuttle for Veterans Home residents, guests, and staff between the Veterans Home at 2811 W. California Ave. and the FAX L Shelter at Courthouse Park. The Shuttle operates Monday through Saturday between 10 am and 5 pm, excluding Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Increased Passenger Capacities starting on Monday, June 21, 2021

Effective Monday, June 21, 2021, capacity restrictions on FAX and Handy Ride vehicles were eliminated. However, face masks will still be required through September 13, 2021, per Federal regulation

FAX Riders



se eliminán todas las restrictiones de capacidad de pasajeros en nuestros autobuses y vehículos de Handy Ride! Sin embargo, se seguirán requiriendo mascarillas hasta el 13 de septiembre de 2021, según la regulación federal.

The Fresno County Department of Public Health has a web page dedicated to information on the COVID-19 coronavirus. Check the URL below for regular updates: El Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Fresno tiene una página web dedicada a la information sobre el coronavirus COVID-19. Visite: www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/public-health/covid-19

A reminder about COVID-19 rules at FAX

In January 2021, President Joe Biden signed <u>Executive Order 13998</u> imposing a mask requirement for all travelers on U.S. public transportation systems, including rail, van, bus, and motorcoach services, to mitigate the risk of COVID-19.The <u>Transportation Security Administration</u> (TSA) has extended face mask requirements across all transportation networks through September 13, 2021. As a courtesy, we remind our passengers about FAX rules that help protect riders and drivers.



Passengers are required to wear facial coverings at all times, as are visitors to any indoor transit facilities like the FAX Handy Ride office. FAX and Handy Ride continue to operate on a regular schedule. Passenger capacity restrictions were lifted on Monday, June 21, 2021, for both FAX and Handy Ride.

For fixed-route service, FAX requests passenger selfscreen; for Handy Ride, screenings are conducted at the time of reservation and again when boarding the

vehicles.

Do not board the bus if you:

- Have a fever (100.4F), feel warm, or feel chills
- Have a persistent cough, sore throat, or runny nose
- Have had contact or spent time with a suspected or known COVID-19infected individual.

If you meet any of these conditions, go home immediately and self-isolate.

We are using Facebook (<u>facebook.com/FresnoFAX/</u>) and Twitter (<u>twitter.com/FresnoFAX</u>) at "@FresnoFAX" to communicate the latest information related to COVID-19. For additional detailed information, please visit the City of Fresno website at <u>www.fresno.gov</u> and the FAX website at <u>www.fresno.gov/FAX</u>.